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payments based on the Federal rate and
the hospital-specific rate. We indicated
that in the final rule we would develop
a new estimate of the level of exceptions
payments, and revise the exceptions
payment adjustment factor accordingly,
on the basis of the data that became
available to us prior to publication of
the final rule for FY 1998. We model
exceptions payments based on the best
information available on hospitals’
actual payment methodology. We also
indicated that while it was not
necessary at that time to propose
reductions in the minimum payment
levels, we might find it necessary to
implement adjustments to the minimum
payment levels in the final rule. We,
therefore, provided public notification
that adjustments to the minimum
payment levels were possible in the FY
1998 final rule.

As explained in Appendix B, since
publication of the proposed rule, we
have made a change to our model with
regard to admissions. This change has
caused the number and dollar value of
exceptions to drop significantly. We are
now estimating that exceptions
payments will equal 3.41 percent of
aggregate payments based on the
Federal rate and hospital-specific rate in
FY 1998, instead of the 7.24 percent we
estimated in the proposed rule. This
also means the exceptions payment
reduction factor, which accounts for
expected exceptions payments, will
reflect a 3.41 percent reduction to the
rates for FY 1998, rather than a 7.24
percent reduction. Because of this
change in our estimate of exceptions
payments, we will not have to adjust
minimum payment levels for FY 1998 to
keep exceptions within 10 percent of
total payments.

In the proposed rule we indicated that
when it did become necessary to adjust
the minimum payment levels in
accordance with § 412.348(h), we would
contemplate adjusting each of the
existing levels (that is, 90 percent for
sole community hospitals, 80 percent
for large urban DSH hospitals, and 70
percent for all other hospitals and
special exceptions) by 5 percentage
point increments until estimated
exceptions payments were within the 10
percent limit. For example, we would
set minimum payment levels at 85
percent for sole community hospitals,
75 percent for large urban DSH
hospitals, and 65 percent for all other
hospitals and special exceptions,
provided that aggregate exceptions
payments at those minimum payment
levels were projected to be no more than
10 percent of total rate-based payments.
We indicated our belief that this policy
appropriately provided for all classes of

hospitals to share in the reduction in
exceptions payments, while
simultaneously preserving the special
protections provided by higher
minimum payment levels for sole
community hospitals and large urban
DSH hospitals relative to all other
hospitals. If aggregate exceptions
payments at those minimum payment
levels still exceeded 10 percent of total
rate-based payments, we proposed to
continue reducing the minimum
payment levels by 5 percentage point
increments each until the requirement
of § 412.348(h) was satisfied. We
provided notification of our thinking on
this issue in order to solicit public
comment on the appropriate method for
adjusting the minimum payment levels.

Comment: We received several
comments expressing concern about our
proposal to cut minimum payment
levels in five percentage point
increments, if necessary, to stay within
the ten percent limit on overall
exceptions payments. The commenters
expressed concern that cutting the
minimum payment levels by five
percentage increments might reduce
exception payments more than
necessary to stay within the ten percent
cap. Some commenters stated that using
five percent incremental adjustments
instead of something more exact was not
consistent with the level of specificity
that HCFA uses to make other types of
adjustments, and recommended that we
use the same level of specificity in
making adjustments to the minimum
payment levels that we use in making
other types of adjustments. Some
commenters recommended that we
adjust minimum payment levels by
tenths of a percent. One commenter
noted that because the minimum
payment levels vary by type of
hospital—90 percent for sole
community hospitals, 80 percent for
urban DSH hospitals, and 70 percent for
all other hospitals and special
exceptions, cutting all hospitals by the
same percentages would affect some
hospitals more than others.

Response: After considering the
commenters’ concerns, we have decided
it would be appropriate to adjust each
of the minimum payment levels by one
percentage point increments in order to
meet the ten percent limit. We are
changing the regulations at § 412.348 to
reflect this change in our policy. We
will make an adjustment to the
minimum payment levels when
necessary by applying this policy.

We decided not to implement the
suggestion made by some commenters
that we adjust the minimum payment
levels to the tenth of a percent level. We
believe such precise adjustments are

inappropriate in this context because
our calculations reflect estimates, not
exact figures. We have also decided not
to adjust groups with higher minimum
payment levels, such as sole community
hospitals and urban DSH hospitals,
more than groups with lower minimum
payment levels, such as all other
hospitals and special exceptions. At the
time we established the minimum
payments, at the inception of capital
PPS, we decided that some groups
warranted higher exception payments
because of the type of care they
provided or their location in a particular
community. We believe it is still
appropriate to maintain those higher
levels of exception payments for sole
community hospitals and urban DSH
hospitals.

Comment: One commenter suggested
that we use excess funds not paid out
for outliers to fund the shortfall in
capital exceptions.

Response: The commenter
misunderstands the prospective nature
of outlier and capital exceptions
policies and projections. We set
payment parameters such as outlier
thresholds and capital minimum
payment levels before a fiscal year based
on estimates. We also make prospective
adjustments to the applicable rates
(operating standardized amounts or
capital Federal rates) to account for the
projected level of outlier payments or
capital exceptions payments. Thus, for
example, we set outlier thresholds so
that the outlier payments for operating
costs are projected to equal 5.1 percent
of total DRG operating payments, and
we adjust the operating standardized
amounts correspondingly. We do not set
aside a pool of money to fund outlier
cases. Moreover, once the payment
parameters and adjustments are
established for a fiscal year, we do not
make retroactive adjustments based on
differences between estimated and
actual payments, whether actual
payments are higher or lower than
estimated payments.

B. Special Exceptions Application
Process

As discussed in section VI.A above, a
separate special exceptions provision
extends protection to certain hospitals
undertaking major renovation or
replacement of aging facilities during
the decade of the transition. The
regulation establishing eligibility for
this special exceptions provision, and
describing the criteria by which eligible
hospitals qualify for special exceptions
payments (§ 412.348(g)), was finalized
on September 1, 1994 (59 FR 45385). In
the proposed rule, we did not propose
to make any policy changes to the
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special exceptions provision. However,
we had received questions from
hospitals and intermediaries about the
special exceptions process, and we
discussed a few aspects of that process
particularly with regard to the age of
assets test and the excess capacity test.
We reviewed the application process,
the project need requirement, the
project size requirement, and the excess
capacity test. We specified that based on
the latest data available, we had decided
to set the 75th percentile for the age of
assets test at 15.4 years rather than the
16.4 years we had originally
contemplated.

We received no comments on these
clarifications to the special exceptions
process.

C. Reduction to the Standard Federal
Capital Payment Rate and the
Unadjusted Hospital-Specific Rate

Section 4402 of Public Law 105–33
amended section 1886(g)(1)(A) of the
Act to require that, for discharges
occurring on or after October 1, 1997,
the Secretary must apply the budget
neutrality adjustment factor used to
determine the Federal capital payment
rate in effect on September 30, 1995 (as
described in § 412.352) to the
unadjusted standard Federal capital
payment rate (as described in
§ 412.308(c)) effective September 30,
1997, and the unadjusted hospital-
specific rate (as described in
§ 412.328(e)(1)) effective September 30,
1997. For discharges occurring on or
after October 1, 1997, and before
September 30, 2002, the Secretary must
reduce the same rates an additional 2.1
percent.

The budget neutrality adjustment
factor effective September 30, 1995 was
.8432 (59 FR 45416) which is equivalent
to a 15.68 percent ((1.0¥.8432) * 100)
reduction in the unadjusted standard
Federal capital payment rate and the
unadjusted hospital-specific rate in
effect on September 30, 1997. The
additional 2.1 percent reduction to the
rates reduces the rates in effect on
September 30, 1997 by a total of 17.78
percent. The unadjusted standard
Federal rate must be distinguished from
the annual Federal rate actually used in
making payment under the capital PPS
system. The unadjusted standard
Federal rate is the underlying or base
rate used to determine the Federal rate
for each Federal fiscal year by applying
the formula described in § 412.308(c).
The annual Federal rate is the result of
that determination process in
§ 412.308(c).

Under the statute, the additional 2.1
percent reduction applies for a limited
time. The language at section 4402

indicates the 2.1 percent reduction
applies to discharges occurring ‘‘before
September 30, 2002’’. This would
require that we calculate special rates
that would be in effect for only one day.
We believe that Congress intended to
apply the reduction to discharges
occurring through September 30, 2002.
Accordingly, we plan to seek a technical
correction to change the date that the
2.1 percent reduction expires from
September 29, 2002, to September 30,
2002. Since we assume this technical
error will be corrected, we are using the
September 30, 2002 expiration date in
our regulations.

When we restore the 2.1 percent
reduction to the Federal rate after
September 30, 2002, we plan to restore
the rate to the level that it would have
been without the reduction. We
determined the adjustment factor for FY
1998 by deducting both cuts (.1568 and
.021) from 1 (1¥.1568¥.021¥.8222).
We then applied .8222 to the unadjusted
standard Federal rate. The adjustment
factor to restore the 2.1 percent cut
would be the adjustment without the 2.1
percent cut (.8432) divided by the
adjustment with the 2.1 percent cut
(.8222) (.8432/.8222=1.02554). To
restore the 2.1 percent reduction, we
will apply 1.02554 to the unadjusted
standard Federal capital payment rate in
setting rates for discharges after
September 30, 2002.

Section 412.328(e) of the regulations
provides that the hospital-specific rate
for each fiscal year is determined by
adjusting the previous fiscal year’s
hospital specific rate by the hospital
specific rate update factor and the
exceptions payment adjustment factor.
After these two adjustments are applied,
a net adjustment to the rate is
determined. The previous year’s
hospital specific rate is analogous to the
standard Federal rate, which is updated
each year to become the annual Federal
rate.

When the 2.1 percent reduction is
restored, most hospitals will have
completed the transition to a fully
prospective payment system for capital
related costs. However, new hospitals
might be eligible for hold harmless
payments beyond the transition, so we
may need to continue to compute a
hospital specific rate. If we need to
restore the 2.1 percent reduction to the
hospital specific rates, we will do so in
a manner similar to that described above
with respect to the unadjusted standard
Federal capital payment rate.

In this final rule with comment
period, we are revising two sections of
the capital prospective payment system
regulations to implement these statutory
requirements. Specifically, we are

revising the regulations at §§ 412.308(c)
and 412.328(e) to provide for the
required 15.68 and 2.1 percent
reduction to the rates. The 2.1 percent
reduction will be restored after
September 30, 2002.

We discuss the effect of this reduction
to the standard Federal rate and other
changes in the adjustment factors to the
FY 1998 Federal rate in section III of the
Addendum to this final rule with
comment period.

D. Revision to the Calculation of the
Puerto Rico Rate

Currently, operating and capital
payments to hospitals in Puerto Rico are
paid on a blend of 75 percent of the
Puerto Rico rate based on data from
Puerto Rico hospitals only, and 25
percent of the national rate based on
data from all hospitals nationwide. As
described in section V.I of this
preamble, the Balanced Budget Act of
1997 increases the national share of the
operating payment from 25 percent to
50 percent, and decreases the Puerto
Rico share of the operating payment
from 75 percent to 50 percent. Under
the broad authority of section 1886(g) of
the Act, we are revising the calculation
of capital payments to Puerto Rico as
well, to parallel the change that is being
made in the calculation of operating
payments to Puerto Rico. Effective
October 1, 1997, we will base capital
payments to hospitals in Puerto Rico on
a blend of 50 percent of the national rate
and 50 percent of the Puerto Rico
specific rate. This change will increase
payments to Puerto Rico hospitals since
the national rate is higher than the
Puerto Rico rate.

In this final rule with comment
period, as required by Public Law 105–
33, we are reducing the unadjusted
standard Federal rate and hospital-
specific rate by 17.78 percent for
discharges occurring on or after October
1, 1997, and before October 1, 2002.
Section 1886(g) of the Act confers broad
authority on the Secretary to implement
a capital prospective payment system.
In accordance with this authority, we
are extending the reduction to the
capital rates to the Puerto Rico capital
rates as described in § 412.374(a).

VII. Changes for Hospitals and Units
Excluded From the Prospective
Payment System

A. New Requirements for Certain
Hospitals Excluded From the
Prospective Payment System
(§ 412.22(e))

In the September 1, 1994 final rule (59
FR 45330), we established several
additional criteria for excluding from
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the prospective payment system long-
term care hospitals that occupy space in
the same building or on the same
campus as another hospital
(§ 412.23(e)). Under these criteria, such
facilities (sometimes called ‘‘hospitals
within hospitals’’) could qualify for
exclusion only if the two entities have
separate governing bodies, chief
executive officers, medical staffs, and
chief medical officers. In addition, they
were required to be capable of
performing certain basic hospital
functions without assistance from the
hospitals with which they are co-
located, or they had to receive at least
75 percent of their inpatients from
sources other than the co-located
hospital. We further revised these
regulations on September 1, 1995 (60 FR
45778), by adding a third option under
which hospitals that did not meet the
criteria specified above could establish
separate operation by showing that no
more than 15 percent of their inpatient
operating costs were attributable to the
hospital with which they share space.

The regulations were necessary to
prevent inappropriate Medicare
payments to entities that are in effect,
long-stay units of other hospitals. At the
same time, the regulations set forth
criteria to ensure that entities may
qualify for exclusion from the
prospective payment system if an
exclusion is warranted. Exclusion of
long-term care hospitals from the
prospective payment system is
appropriate when hospitals have few
short-stay or low-cost cases and might
be systematically underpaid if the
prospective payment system were
applied to them. These reasons for
exclusion do not apply if the entity that
provides the long-term care is part of a
larger hospital, which does have short-
stay and low-cost cases and can be paid
appropriately under the prospective
payment system.

ProPAC has recommended that HCFA
monitor the growth in the number of
long-term care hospitals within
hospitals and evaluate whether the
current Medicare certification rules that
apply to these facilities should be
changed (Recommendation 31). ProPAC
noted that there is concern that the
hospital-within-a-hospital model was
devised as a way for acute care hospitals
to receive higher payments for their
long-stay cases. At the same time, the
model may be an appropriate and
efficient alternative to acute inpatient
care for cases that require additional
services, but at a more intense level than
those provided in other post-acute
settings. ProPAC recommended that
HCFA conduct a comprehensive study
of the characteristics, patient mix,

treatment patterns, costs, and financial
performance of hospitals within
hospitals.

We have been monitoring the
development of the hospital-within-a-
hospital model. We agree with ProPAC
that our policy should simultaneously
strive to prevent inappropriate
exclusions of units as separate hospitals,
while allowing an appropriate degree of
flexibility for facilities to respond to
changing patient care needs. As a result
of our monitoring efforts, in the June 2,
1997 proposed rule, we proposed two
changes to the hospital-within-a-
hospital regulations (62 FR 29928). We
proposed to add a new § 412.22(f) to
address hospitals that are unable to
meet certain exclusion criteria solely
because of State law. In addition, we
proposed to extend the application of
these rules to other classes of facilities
that might seek exclusion from the
prospective payment system as
hospitals-within-hospitals.

As discussed in detail in the proposed
rule, the first proposed change
concerned the relationship between the
exclusion criteria and State laws.
Specifically, we proposed to add
§ 412.22(f) to address hospitals that, as
a matter of State law, would be unable
to make the necessary organizational
changes to meet the hospital-within-a-
hospital criteria. Under our proposal, if
a hospital could not meet the criteria in
§§ 412.23(e)(3) (i) or (iii) (proposed to be
redesignated as §§ 412.22(e) (1) and (3))
solely because its governing body or
medical staff is under the control of a
third entity that also controls the
hospital with which it shares a building
or a campus or cannot meet the criteria
in §§ 412.23(e)(3) (ii) or (iv) (proposed to
be redesignated as §§ 412.22 (e)(2) and
(e)(4)) solely because its chief medical
officer or chief executive officer is
employed by or under contract with
such a third entity, the hospital could
nevertheless qualify for an exclusion if
that hospital meets the other applicable
criteria and:

• Is owned and operated by a State
university;

• Has been continuously owned and
operated by that university since
October 1, 1994;

• Is required by State law to be
subject to the ultimate authority of the
university’s governing body; and

• Was excluded from the prospective
payment system as a long-term care
hospital for any cost reporting period
beginning on or after October 1, 1993,
but before October 1, 1994.

We solicited comments and
suggestions on this issue as well as on
whether the language of the proposed

rule effectively addressed the situation
of hospitals disadvantaged by State law.

We also proposed to redesignate
§ 412.23 (e)(3) through (e)(5) which
specifies the criteria for hospitals-
within-hospitals as § 412.22(e), (g), and
(h). This change would have extended
the application of the hospital-within-a-
hospital rules to all types of facilities
that can be excluded from the
prospective payment system. As we
stated in the proposed rule, we believe
it is important to exclude, as hospitals
only bona fide separate hospitals, not
units of larger hospitals. We also
proposed to incorporate, within this
extended hospital-within-a-hospital
rule, the above provisions that we
proposed for facilities owned and
operated by a State university.

At the same time, we were
considering whether it was appropriate
for new hospitals-within-hospitals to
receive the exemption from the TEFRA
rate-of-increase ceiling during the first 2
years of operation. We stated that the
purpose of the new hospital exemption
was to recognize that a hospital might
face a period of cost distortions as it
began operations and tried to establish
its presence in its market. We did not
believe that newly established hospitals-
within-hospitals would necessarily face
the same degree of cost distortion
during their initial periods of operation
since they operate within existing,
identifiable hospitals. While we did not
formally propose elimination of the new
hospital exemption for hospitals-within-
hospitals at this time, we proposed
considering adoption of such a
provision in this year’s final rule. We
invited comment on whether
elimination of the new hospital
exemption for hospitals-within-
hospitals would be advisable.

As discussed in detail below, Public
Law 105–33 made changes in the
treatment of certain long-term care
hospitals. As a result of this new
legislation, we are withdrawing our
proposal regarding State owned
hospitals-within-hospitals and
implementing our proposal concerning
the extension of the hospital-within-
hospital rules with some changes. The
discussion that follows details the
provisions of section 4417 of Public Law
105–33, explains how these provisions
will be implemented, and responds to
comments on the proposed rule.

Section 4417 of Public Law 105–33
specifies that a hospital that was
classified by the Secretary on or before
September 30, 1995, as an excluded
long-term care hospital shall continue to
be so classified notwithstanding that it
is located in the same building as, or on
the same campus as, another hospital.
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This statutory provision supersedes
certain aspects of the current regulatory
requirements for long-term care
hospitals-within-hospitals, and affects
our proposal to extend the hospital-
within-a-hospital criteria to excluded
hospitals other than long-term care
hospitals. While the amendment made
by section 4417 of Public Law 105–33
is specific to long term care hospitals,
we believe the considerations
underlying the legislation also apply to
other types of hospitals-within-
hospitals.

In view of this statutory change and
to provide for consistent treatment of all
excluded hospitals-within-hospitals, we
have decided to withdraw our proposal
to include a specific provision for State-
owned hospitals-within-hospitals.
Instead, we are revising § 412.22(e) of
the regulations to provide that for cost
reporting periods beginning on or after
October 1, 1997, if a hospital occupies
space in a building also used by another
hospital, or in one or more entire
buildings located on the same campus
as buildings used by another hospital,
the hospital must meet the hospital-
within-a-hospital criteria unless the
hospital was excluded from the
prospective payment system on or
before September 30, 1995, in which
case the hospital-within-a-hospital
criteria do not apply. This provision
would apply to all types of excluded
hospitals, not just long-term care
hospitals. The extension of the hospital-
within-a-hospital criteria to hospitals
not exempt from the criteria based on
their status before October 1995 would
be prospective only for cost reporting
periods beginning on or after October 1,
1997. We wish to emphasize that the
grandfathering provision based on a
hospital’s pre-October 1995 status
would not be made available to any
hospital which may have been excluded
at one time but lost its exclusion for
reasons unrelated to hospital-within-a-
hospital status.

Comment: One commenter argued
that many hospitals sharing space with
others will need additional time to
comply with the hospital-within-a-
hospital rules, since they may need to
recruit added staff, make arrangements
with new vendors, and reorganize their
administrative staff and governing
bodies. The commenter suggested that,
to allow these changes to be made, the
effective date should be changed so that
these hospitals would first have to meet
the requirements for cost reporting
periods beginning on or after October 1,
1998 or October 1, 1999. Another
commenter suggested that the proposed
effective dates would result in
impermissible retroactive rulemaking,

and recommended that each hospital
potentially subject to the new rules be
grandfathered for at least one cost
reporting period to allow for an orderly
transition. Another commenter
suggested that the proposal regarding
State-owned hospitals may be moot as a
result of section 4417 of Public Law
105–33, which specifically requires
grandfathering of all long-term care
hospitals-within-hospitals that were
excluded on September 30, 1995.

Response: We agree that, in view of
section 4417 of Public Law 105–33, it
would not be appropriate to adopt our
proposals regarding hospitals-within-
hospitals as stated in the proposed rule.
We have considered the commenter’s
concerns; however, we believe use of a
single effective date of October 1, 1997
will result in the most simple and
consistent implementation of the rule.

Comment: One commenter objected to
the parts of the proposal under which a
hospital would have been required to
have been continuously owned and
operated by a State university since
October 1, 1994, and would have been
required to have been excluded for a
cost reporting period beginning after
September 30, 1993 but before October
1, 1994. The commenter asserted that
these provisions would exclude
otherwise qualified facilities from the
grandfathering provision.

Response: As noted above, we are not
adopting the proposal regarding State-
owned hospitals, but have extended the
grandfathering provision to all types of
excluded hospitals which were
excluded on or before September 30,
1995.

Comment: A commenter suggested
that the provisions of the proposed rule
not be applied to hospitals co-located
with long-term care hospitals or to any
excluded hospitals that share space. The
commenter reasoned that this would be
unnecessary because in such cases
where both hospitals are excluded and
serve discrete patient types, there is no
incentive for inappropriate transfers,
referrals, or other abusive practices. The
commenter also recommended that the
organizational separateness
requirements not be applied where 75
percent or more of a hospital’s referrals
come from outside sources.

Response: We believe the rule should
be applied to situations in which the
hospitals that share space are all
excluded. Even in the absence of a new
provider exemption to the TEFRA limit,
a hospital may have incentives to
inappropriately establish a hospital-
within-a-hospital. For example, the two
facilities may have different target rates
and this may lead to the diversion of
some patients to one of the hospitals for

reasons of payment rather than for the
benefit of the patient. Moreover, the
types of populations treated by different
types of excluded facilities are not
mutually exclusive: rehabilitation
patients can be treated in a long-term
care hospital, and rehabilitation
hospitals are not precluded from
accepting and treating long-stay
patients. Thus, permitting exclusion of
such ‘‘hospitals’’ within other hospitals
may create incentives for abuse that
would be diluted or absent if the
facilities were freestanding. Regarding
the 75 percent referral requirement, we
note that it is intended to measure
functional separateness and thus
complements, but cannot replace, the
structural separateness tests.

Comment: One commenter stated that
although some hospitals have been co-
located with others for many years they
have not gained an unfair advantage.
The commenter also believed that the
hospital-within-a-hospital criteria
relating to control over two co-located
hospitals by a third entity are too
stringent and do not recognize that such
arrangements are common among
nonprofit hospitals and are used by
organizations to carry out their fiduciary
responsibilities with respect to
subordinate corporations. The
commenter suggested that the proposed
rules be withdrawn or, if they are not
withdrawn, applied only to requests for
exclusion received on or after October 1,
1997, applied only where the rate of
referral between hospitals is over 25
percent, or both.

Response: As explained above, we
agree that our proposals to extend the
application of the hospital-within-a-
hospital rules should be applied only
prospectively, starting with cost
reporting periods beginning on or after
October 1, 1997. Further, the rules will
not apply to all excluded hospitals
which were excluded on or before
September 30, 1995. However, we do
not agree that our criteria regarding
control by a third entity are too stringent
or that they unfairly disadvantage
nonprofit hospitals. While it may be
common for corporations to exercise
significant control over their
subordinate components, we continue
to believe this control indicates that the
components are part of a larger
organization, not bona fide separate
hospitals. We also do not agree that a
low rate of referrals between co-located
hospitals is sufficient to avoid the need
to determine that an entity is a bona fide
separate hospital. Even in the absence of
a significant level of referrals, a hospital
unit may be misrepresented as a
separate hospital in order to obtain a
more favorable reimbursement. Thus,
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avoiding referrals does not eliminate all
incentives for abuse.

Comment: ProPAC recommended that
the Secretary conduct an extensive
review of hospitals-within-hospitals, to
determine if the existence of this model
undermines the incentives of the
prospective payment system.

Response: We share this concern and
are monitoring the status of these
facilities. We will continue to review
the status of these facilities and evaluate
the implications of the changes in
Public Law 105–33 affecting newly
excluded hospitals and the hospital-
within-a-hospital issue.

In addition to the changes discussed
above, in § 412.22(e)(5) (ii) and (iii), we
are adding a reference to ‘‘the six-month
period immediately preceding the first
cost reporting period for which
exclusion is sought.’’ This language
clarifies that the criteria in these
paragraphs also apply to excluded
hospitals other than long term care or
children’s hospitals, since excluded
hospitals other than long-term care or
children’s hospitals do not always have
a prior cost reporting period of at least
6 months that is used to establish length
of stay or treatment of an inpatient
population which is predominantly
individuals under age 18.

B. Exclusion of New Rehabilitation
Units and Expansion of Existing
Rehabilitation Units (§ 412.30(b)(4))

In the September 1, 1995 final rule (60
FR 45839), we made certain changes to
clarify the regulations applicable to the
exclusion of new rehabilitation units
and the expansion of units already
excluded. These changes were intended
only to clarify existing policy, not to
change it. However, in making these
changes we inadvertently omitted a
paragraph that explicitly allowed newly
participating hospitals to open new
rehabilitation units and also to allow the
new rehabilitation units to be excluded
immediately from the prospective
payment system. In omitting this
paragraph, we had no intention of
rescinding the policy. In the June 2,
1997 proposed rule, we indicated that
we would restore this paragraph to the
regulations, which the proposed rule
would have redesignated at
(§ 412.30(b)(4)), to correct this omission
and to reaffirm current policy. (For
further information on this policy, see
the Federal Register published
September 1, 1992 (57 FR 39746)). We
received no comments on this proposal
and are implementing the change in this
final rule with comment period.

C. Delicensing and Relicensing of Beds
(§ 412.30)

We have received a number of
questions about cases in which
hospitals remove some bed capacity
from their State license and Medicare
certifications, then later increase the
number of their licensed and certified
beds and seek to have the bed capacity
‘‘added’’ and considered part of a new,
or newly expanded, prospective
payment system-exempt rehabilitation
unit. Assuming that simultaneous
delicensure and relicensure of beds
would not be accepted as the addition
of new bed capacity, we also have been
asked how long bed capacity would
have to be excluded from a hospital’s
licensure and certification to be
considered ‘‘new’’ for purposes of the
prospective payment system exclusion
rules at § 412.30.

Section 412.30 establishes separate
ways for new and converted units to
meet the exclusion criterion related to
the type of patient population treated.
New units are allowed to qualify for
initial exclusion based in part on a
certification regarding their intent to
treat a patient population of the kind
described in § 412.23(b)(2), rather than
on a showing that they have actually
treated such a population during the
hospital’s most recent cost reporting
period. Converted units may not be
excluded based on a certification, but
must show that they actually met the
§ 412.23(b) requirement during the
hospital’s most recent 12-month cost
reporting period. New units are defined
as those that are part of a hospital that
has not previously sought exclusion for
any rehabilitation unit and that
comprise greater than 50 percent of the
newly licensed and certified bed
capacity, while converted units are
those that do not qualify as new. Section
412.30 also provides for separate
treatment of new and converted bed
capacity that is used to expand existing
units.

Different rules apply to the addition
of new (as opposed to converted) bed
capacity, and it would not be
appropriate to recognize an ‘‘increase’’
in the bed capacity that coincides with
a decrease in bed capacity in another
area, resulting in no net increase in the
hospital’s total licensed and certified
bed capacity. Similarly, it would not be
appropriate to allow a hospital to
circumvent those rules simply by
removing some bed capacity from its
licensure and certification on a
temporary basis, and then increasing its
bed size a few days, weeks, or months
later. Thus, when a hospital seeks to
add a new excluded rehabilitation unit,

or to increase the size of an existing unit
by adding new bed capacity, the bed
size of the hospital in the past must be
taken into account.

The current regulations do not specify
how long a decrease in a hospital’s bed
capacity must be effective before a
subsequent increase in the hospital’s
licensure and certification can be
considered as ‘‘new’’ capacity. However,
to ensure consistent and equitable
treatment of all hospitals with excluded
rehabilitation units, in the June 2, 1997
proposed rule, we proposed to provide
in the regulations (proposed § 412.30(a))
that a decrease in capacity must remain
effective for at least a full 12-month cost
reporting period before an equal or
lesser number of beds can be added to
the hospital’s licensure and certification
and considered ‘‘new’’. This means that
when a hospital seeks to establish a new
unit, or to enlarge an existing unit,
under the criteria in § 412.30, the HCFA
Regional Office will review its records
on the facility to determine whether any
beds have been delicensed and
decertified during the 12-month cost
reporting period before the period for
which the new beds are to be added. To
the extent that bed capacity was
removed from the hospital’s licensure
and certification during that period, that
amount of bed capacity cannot be
considered ‘‘new’’ under § 412.30. For
example, if a hospital with a calendar
year cost reporting period had removed
15 beds from its licensure and
certification in calendar year 1997 and,
for calendar year 1998, sought to set up
a new rehabilitation unit that would
include 20 beds that would be added to
its licensure and certification as of
January 1, 1998, only 5 of those beds
could be considered ‘‘new’’ under
§ 412.30. The remaining beds would be
considered converted beds.

This guideline applies to changes in
a hospital’s total licensed and certified
bed capacity, regardless of whether
specific beds or physical areas within a
hospital have previously been
operational and available to
rehabilitation patients. Thus, if a
hospital delicenses 25 beds on one floor
in the third month of a cost reporting
period and, 2 months later, increases its
licensure and certification by adding a
25-bed unit in a previously unoccupied
area on another floor, that unit could
not be considered ‘‘new’’ under § 412.30
even though it occupies different space
from the beds that represented the
delicensed capacity. This guideline
applies only for purposes of exclusion
from the prospective payment system
and is not intended to limit a hospital’s
ability to add to its licensed and
certified bed capacity for the provision


